**Order Michigan Supreme Court** Lansing, Michigan

May 12, 2022

ADM File No. 2021-38

Amendment of Administrative Order No. 2022-1

Commission on Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion in the Michigan Judiciary

On order of the Court, the following amendment of Administrative Order No. 2022-1 is adopted, effective immediately.

> [Additions to the text are indicated in underlining and deleted text is shown by strikeover.]

Administrative Order No. 2022-1 – Commission on Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion in the Michigan Judiciary

In January 2021, the Michigan Supreme Court and the State Court Administrative Office created a Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Committee with the initial goal of exploring issues related to the demographics of the workforce that support our judiciary and training within the judicial branches. The Committee's work grew to include exploration of other topics that impact our communities. On October 1, 2021, the Committee presented a report to the Supreme Court that included a recommendation that the Court create an ongoing interdisciplinary Commission to continue and build on the work that has been done to date. Therefore, on order of the Court, the Commission on Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion in the Michigan Judiciary is created, effective immediately.

I.-III. [Unchanged.]

## IV. Commission Membership

A. Membership shall be comprised of 2524 members from the following groups:

Brian K. Zahra David F. Viviano Richard H. Bernstein Elizabeth T. Clement Megan K. Cavanagh

Bridget M. McCormack,

Elizabeth M. Welch, Justices

Chief Justice

- 1.-4. [Unchanged.]
- 5. One member each, recommended by the following:
  - a.-g. [Unchanged.]
  - h. The Michigan Tribal State Federal Judicial Forum.
- 6. [Unchanged.]

B.-D. [Unchanged.]

V.-VIII. [Unchanged.]



I, Larry S. Royster, Clerk of the Michigan Supreme Court, certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the order entered at the direction of the Court.

May 12, 2022

